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1. APPELLATE. DECISIONS -·ROSE ANO.~ALGIANO v.· UNION CITY~ 

BEATRICE ROSE and CARMEN 
FALGIANO, 

::) 

..) 
Appellants, 

-vs- '.'~ .· 

J'' 
:) 

ON APPEAL · 
. CONCLUSIONS·.AND ORDER 

... "·-/ '." 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF UNION CITY, 

Respondent. 
-~------~---------------------~· 
George J. Kaplan, Esq., Attorney· fop Appellants. 
Edward Y. Ajamian,, Esq., Attor>;i~Y fo.r·Respondent. 

,-~. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has tiled th7.follqwing ~eport herein: 

"This is an appeal froffl.. the. ao~ion of respondent· 
whereby on November 19, 1957, 1t.· suspended appellants' license. 
for a period of twenty days eff~ctive_November 25, .1957 1 after 
finding them. guilty on .a charge,:;alleg~ng ·that they sold,. served 
and delivered alcoholic. beverag~·s to .,two minors arid permitted 
the consumption· of such beverag~s. by .satd minors i·n and. upon 
their licensed premises,, in. viol;ation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No • 20. :~ 

"Upon the. filing of· th~ appeal ·an order was entered 
on November 22, 19571staying ·respondent's order of suspension 
until entry of a further- order ·i).erei~. · · .R. s. 33·:1·-31. 

·"Appellants in their p~tition of appeal allege in 
substance that respondent's act:t,on was erroneous in that tne 
defense prqvided by R. s. 33:1~#7 was ·ea:tablfshed with respect 
to one minor and.that the f,ind1qg of guilt. as to the.other· 
minor was against the weight ofrthe ev~dence. ' . 

' ' < ' • 

. "Respondent in its anewer,denies appellants• allega­
tions and contends that its act!on was based upon the evidence 
adduced at the hearing before it.-. 

' ~ 

. "The appeal was heard de. novo pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State .Regulation No. 15. · -r- -- · · 

. "At the hearing here;tri.>res~9:rident ~-alled as its · 
witnesses Martha ---, her si~·'~~~· Ro~~, --- and an ABC agent. 
Martha and Rose testif_ied, resp~ctively, ·that o:n the date 
alleged in the charge they were:~·l7 and 20 years old;. that at 
about 10:00 p.m·. on Friday, August· ·16, 1957, they visited 
appellants' licensed.premises· wherein Martha was served orange 
sodas and Rose consumed several './gla~ses ·of beer serv~d to her 
by Mrs·. Rose (one of the 11cens.~~s herein)e On cross-exam1na-
1?1on Rose stated .. that· on.·severa~ .. previous occasions she had 
been refused alcoholic. beveragefl "bY Mrs. 'Rose who· told her to 
bring in .her 'bapt1:;1mal certifi.c~~e ;- that· on July 5, 1957, she 
presented to "Mr:s:~· Rose. ,her ,,b~pt.~smal ·Qert.iffcate which indi­
cated that she was born on J~ly /4, ·1936,, whereas in truth· she. 
was born on July 4, 1937; that. ~he had.changed the date thereon 
because 'I had to get a job ·and ::I looked like 14· when I went 

.·.··· . . . 
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·-: . . 

for the job I arid "tb:at .. ··:t.l1~r.e·after·;-!;·.qri,,··~~gµef::r/,· .~957, the 
day following the date alleged hereib,,:she,·at the request 
of. Mrs. Rose, went to appellants., licensed premises and · 
sig:ned,::· ~· pap.er., falsely r·eprese-~ting he·rself to be of'. ~ge •. ::.:_. .. 

~ 

"The ABC agent te-stif i_ed that he and another agent 
vis i t~4,,. appellants .1 lic.~n~efi. P:~~mi~.es at 10 :-06 _p .m. on 
August 16:, 19·57, wher·e:tn ·:he ··observed" Mrs. ·Rose serve a gla,.ss 
or· <?range soda to Marth.a- and ,al_ glass pf_ p_~er to Rose; that 

· thereafter each of the .girls ·W;~:s s.erved-; four glasses of beer 
.and that, when the girls ·had·c~onsumed some of t~eir bever-age_s, 
he and :P,is partner identified ~hemsel.ves and seized the 

.. rem.~,.:1.n .. ing-~·po't-t_i.On of their -dr¥rks ·for' e'ridential purposes• 
He testified-turther that he-fnformed·Mrs. Rose that the 
girls appeared tp be minors, ._which· fap.t -he ·later ascertained, 

~ and that she did not produce · a:ny paper· signed by Rose repre-
senting herself to be of age. ~ · · 

. . l 

. ·,f .,. ' ' .. '1 ••• •• . 

.. "Mrs. Rose testified that.-. she·: s'erved orange sodas to 
Martha and thr:ee· gla:s;ses'-.Qf<:be·e.:~ ,to"Rose; that. 6.n July 4,, 
1957.,, she said ··.to· :Rose·;· -rWh~,I)-~you .b_ririi?.r.me in pr9of that you 
are 21 years old I' 11 serve .yo;u; 1 _-t:hat ·on July ~" 1957,, Rose 
brought in her baptismal certi1f:t:ea-te indicating· she was born 
on July 4, 1936,,·and signed a paper representing herseif to 
be 21 "years "of age ·or, ·over'] .·thfit.:J;}le -- next day she (Mrs. Rose) 
broyght the signed representation to· her· atto.rney's office 

... whe~e-:··R.dse'.•s·:address-,, ~the;~da.te-i·.·the/p.q.per was signed and a nota­
.. _ ·t;·iori· ·r~~pec~ing· ·the .-baptismal'.. F·er-~1f1.~ate w~re. typed thereon. 

. . · · "A patr~n 6f, ·.appellant~~·~ ~~s·tifi~d that he was in the 
-~i~e·risfed· premise~: ·from-:9-::0.0-.p:.~·· -~til. micinight on the date. 
allege~~:._~n~ .Efaw -Martha·'.dr.·1nking_ s:oda [ind Rose drinking beer. 
Carmen -'F.algiano~ {the·· other· :l-ic:ens:e'e herein.} testified that he 
w·ent on duty as a bartender at! about··.10:40 p.m_. on the night 
+n._ qµestion and observed Martha a.t the -bar drinking an orange 
·soda.~: ,. · ·.::. · . . . . . · · 

· - "The. 'b,~d-en .of. -e·.~_-iai>i43~in~ -~hat: the act.ion of· respon­
dent is erroneous and should ·be :r .. eve·r-sed rests with .appellanto 
Se~;. :Rule -- 6.· of: State:· Re:gulatiG.n rNo ..• ,; :l5 •... In the ~nstant case 

. the __ ·te~t,irilony of' the· m_ino.rs anci.,·_Mre ·•·· :~ose-_ .differs from that of 
.the· ABC. age'nt· ·re·s·pect:ing .the. :.s.'a.le_, -.~ervice and d;elivery of 
alcohO'lic ·beverage.s: "to. the_ ·m1nqr ·f/iap1iha .•. Howeve1r 1 while it 
is admitted that~ ·she -.was .-serve:d one,.glass 9f orange· soda, it 
is not denied that a por.tion o.f a glas.s of beer last served to 
her was ·seized fo·r evidentiB.l:-··p~pos·e·S and that both agents 
testified: ~t' _the· hearing' ~lef.ore. r.espondent whereat the seized 
·beverage ·was received in ev1d'et?-c-e:. ·.It: is appare!nt that. the 
.evid.enc~. presented ·by the ~agent:a was ·the· only pr'oof in the ·case 
·aonsi'stent :with. a .f·in~i;ng o.f· g-ttj;.lt aµd._ was the ba~is of r.espon,;,,. 

. dent 1-a d·etermination. I .. find., 'therefore, that respond:ent •s 
aot1on in finding appellapJ;s .guilty .of the' sale,: service and 
de ifvery ·of· alcoholic. '-,1?eY:~~r,ag~.~:1 .. :~P- Martha was not against the 
we :i;gh t of_· the evidence • · .'::" . . , ; · · .: · 

. . . .. ' ' .. . · . .''.' ~ . . . \ 

., .. · ·'.'Since it 1~ ·admit-.ted'.· ,tha;t_ .a.ppe~llants so~d,, served and 
.. dei:tvered alcc>holic beV:erc:).ge;s: :~:o .. ~os;e, .. the quest:ton to" be d·eter­

·m:i.ned, is/'whether ·or not "the·, "oefer1s:e_,_:p:rovided by ·R.· s. 33 :1-77 -
.. Waf!. established bY' appellants,.· ,TQ.- -ea~~qltsh that defense lli 
·:of. ,;the ·follow:tng -facts ·-must. ~app~a*'.::·. '(a):._ that .. th¢ minor falsely 

. rep:r;aeaen~ed-- 'in-- wr~ting:.·;that ·:she ~,w~~ .. --·o.r. ~-ge· 1 . (b ). ·that her . , 
appearance ·was .such. that. _:.e~ n.orma.l:J.y: pr.ude·nt person would . 
pe~ieve· 'her t·o' be of: age,,, ··anti, {c.:J;\·th.a.t· -the<,s.ale;:was .maQ.e in 
.re'liance: upon·-- such ·written ·:·:reppe:s·ent;at:.1qn ::and appeara~c.e and in 

: : . . . . • .. : .'. . . . t· . ' "':.·. ' , f, , , • ;' ,'. ~ • • ' • . ·.·.~ . . . ; .. . :j . ·~. :J, • .. i· ... ' i, 

\•. ... .~· ~ -1-.: J • ·.,_.' • _:.: \ : ·_. ;_. ' ' 

; ~ .! . : . .. ... ,,, 
~ ,. . . . . ' . ·. " ~ . , .~:· ,' .. . : . -~ . ~- . . . . . -~ . ' . , ... ~.. . : -. : . 
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the reasonable belief that_ she was of age •. See Re·Buter~a, 
Bulletin 606, Item 4;,Re Roey, Bullet.in 747,,_-Item 3; Roey Vo 
Hock,, Bulletin 758,, Item 2. It is not a defense that ·the 
minorhad'-di.si:ileyed some document. (such as a baptismal certificate)' 
Which represented her age as· 21 years or. over. It is clear " 

'that the written representation must be signed before the 
sale is made. Bryla v. Newark, Bulletin 1136, ·rtem.2; 
Re Miskiewicz, Bulletin 1183, Item 4.· 

.,The fact that Mrs. Rose required documentary proof 
before serving alcoholic beverages· to·Rose is, in itsel.f,, an 
·indication that she believed the girl .to ·be a minor arid it is 
·only reasonable to assume. that that belief persisted despite 
the production of the ._bap,tismal certificate o · It is also 
reasonable to assume that Mrs. Rose. was of the opinion ·chat 

. her aequ1e1t1on of the baptisma1l certificate fulfilled the · 
requirements of' the statute and tnat,,.after the violat"ion 
occurred and she was informedotherwise, she then prevailed 
upon Rose to sign a predated paper falsely representing her­
self to ·be 21 years of age·or overe Further 1 it is reasonable 
to assunie that, had she been in possession of. the signed repre­
sentation on the date alleged in the cha1~ge, she would have 
produced it for the agent's inspection •. '.In view of the afore-· 
said, I find Rose's version of what transpired to be the more. 
credible and that appellants failed to comply with all of ~he 
'provisions or the pertinent statute. , ' 

"Considering_ all the facts and cd.rc\Jmstanoes herein,, · 
I recommend that -an order be entered affirming respond~nt's 
action and dismissing the appeal her·ein,. and. that the twenty-- · 
day suspension· heretofore imposed ·oy respondent against appe.l­
lants be reinstat.ed. n 

Written exceptions to the Hearerrs Report and written 
arg\.lment with respect thereto were filed w1th·me by appellants 1 

attorney, pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No •. 15. 

After carefully considering the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the test.imony,, the Hearer's Report 
an~ the exceptions and argument ;riled, I concur in the 'Hearer's 
findings and conclusions and adopt nis recommendatio~. 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 31st day of Maroh, 1958; 

ORDERED that the act.ion of respondent Board of Conunis-
s1oners of th~ City of' Union City be· and the same is hereby . ·" 
affirmed and that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed; and· it. is further -

ORDERED that the twenty~day suspension heretofore imposed 
by respondent Board and stayed. during the p~ndency of these pro­
ceedings$ be reinsta.ted against the , license held by appellants · 
for premises 509 - 22nd Street, Up.1dn City,. to commence at 3 :OO 
a,.mo April 7~ 1958,, and to term1na~e at 3:00 a_.m. Apr11 ·271 1958. 

'. 

WILLIAM HOWE· DAVIS 
· Director. 
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2. DISClP.LINARY PROC.EEDINGS - LEWONESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVI'l1IES 
. (SOLICITJ:\TION· FOR PROSTITUTION.{ OBSCENE LANGUAGE) - · 
HOSTESSES - SELLING AND KEEPING PREMISES OPEN DURING 

·:J;=>Ji.OHJBITED .HOURS- - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES - NUISANCE - LICENSE 
$VSPENDED. FOR 120· DAYS, LESS 5 _FOR PLEA. 

In the ~atterof Pisciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STEPHEN J. DIDONNA & 
. . ANGELO A. ROTONOO 
·525 ·Monroe ·street 
Hqboken; N. J., 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

. Hold_er·s· of p·1enary Retail Con~ump-) 
tion Lic·ense C-62,; i~sued by the 
Municipal Board of ·Alcoholic · ) 
Beve.rage Control:. of the City·. of 
Hoboken. · · · · ·· · 
·---~~-~----~----------------~~----> 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·James F. Rya.n., Esq.,, Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. ·Ambrose., Esq., appearing,. for the Divislion· of 

· Alcoholfc· Beverage Con~rol. 

BY "THE·,DIRECTOR:· 

Defendants have pleaded non ,_-vult to charg~s alleging 
that ·.they allowed,. suffered and permitted on thetl.r licensed· · 
premises (l)·solicitation for prpstitution and the making of 
arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse, (2) obscene. 
language and conduct, (3) hostes.s. activi.ties,, (4) after-hours 

·sa·les of a-lcoho1ic beverages, ·(5) persons other than themselves 
and bona fide employees during prohibited hours, (6) the sale 
during prohibited hours of alcoholic beverages for off-premises 
co·nsumption, · (7) the employment of persons· not b~:ma fide ·re~i­
dents of the State of New Jersey and (8) their· 11ce·nsed business 
to be so conducted as to become a nuisance. The: allegations 
set forth in Charges 4 and 5 are in violation of a local ordi­
nance and the allegations set forth 1n the other· charges are 
in violation of state.regulations~ 

The reports of the ABC agents who investigated defend­
ants' licensed premises disclose the ·following aetivities which 
were participated in·· by the licensees, hereinafter referred to 
as Tony and Steve. On Sunday, November 3, 1957, ! Tony intro­
duced· the agents to·a female entertainer· called Maxine who, he· 
said, was a good hustler for drinks,. having consumed numerous 
"shots" of whiskey ·prior to th.e agents 1 arrival. i· Tony further 
stated that in order to promote business he was going to engage . 
Maxine and another entertainer, and Maxine told them that she 
was , going· to· bring from New York a female who could O.rink all 
-night without getting drunkf and some other girls for anyone 
who wanted "to get fixed up ' for the price of a qottle of 

· .wh1s1cey ~ At 2 :55 a .m. ·the agents observed a male patron pur­
.· 'chas~ a bottle of whiskey from. a bartender called Mi~e and 
thereafter leave the premises with-Maxine. Tony informed the 
agents that he knew that the couple were going to engage in­
i111c1t sexual relations·. Ort Sunda·y, November 11th, Tony, at 

·the agents' expense, served numerous drinks of whiskey to. 
Maxine and another entertainer called Tina, and Maxine assured 
the agents that Tina would engage .in. sexual relat,ions with . 
them. When the agents suggested to· Tony that the entertainers 
might be unclean, he promised that he would arrange· to date two 

. other females who would have illicit relations with them the 

\ 
( 
i ,, 



( 
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following weeko On this visit Tina engaged one of the agents 
in conversation$ fondled his privates and thereafter simulated 
the act of sexual int~rcourse. On Saturday, November 23rd~ · 
one of ·the agents purchased during prohibited hours from 
Steve, a quart of whiskey for off-premises consumption~ On 
Sunday morning, November 24, 1957, Steve served Maxine and 
Tina numerous drinks of whiskey at the expense of the agents 
and oth~r male patrons,, after which Maxine agreed with one 
of the agents·to have illicit sexual relations with him off 

. the premises for the price' of $8 .oo~ When Tony was told of 
this arrangement, he apprised the agents ·of Maxine Ks perverted 

· sex behavior with him earlier that evening~ The agents and 
other pat·rons remained in the licensed prem:tses until 3 :30 
a am, On Sunday, December l,, 1957, after Tony had served ·' 
Maxine and Tina several "shots" of whiskey, the agents identi­
fied themselves,, J..earned that the entertainers w.ere unquali~ 
fied employees, seized the remaining portion of .their drinks 
for evidential purposes and informed Tony of the violations. 
Tony re.adily admitted the aforesaid irreg'ula.r1t1es but· refused­
to give the agents a signed statem~nt& 

It has long been established that :solic:ttation for 
immoral purposes and the making of arrangements for illicit 
sexual intercourse cannot and will not be tolerated on 
licensed premj .. ses Q The public is ent1 tled to be protected 
from these sordid and dangerous evils G lliL_l_7 Club 2 Ince, · · 
Bulletin 949~ Item 2; in Re 17 Club, Irlco~6 N. J. Super. 43 
(App@ Div o 1953} ~ Although the evidence. herein clearly shows 
that one of the licensees promised to make arrangements with 
female patrons to engage in illicit sexual 1ntero9urse with 
the agents, there is ·no evidence that such arrangemerits were 
actually made@ Under the ctrcumstances, outright revocation 
of defendants 0 license is not indicated~ However, considering 
the numbe,r of violations permitted on the licensed :premises 
with no regard for law and common decency., a penalty commen­
surate with ·the offenses hereinabove set· forth is war·ranted. 
I shall suspend defendantsi license for sixty days on Charges 
1,, 2 and 6 (.B.fL Wieliczka & Hanchar, Bulletin. 1194, Item 2), -
twenty day~ on Charge 3 (Re Vagabond Bar, Inc o 1 Bulletin 1156-:;.: 
Item 3), fifteen days on Charges 4 and 5 (Re Baumann, Bulletin 
1197, Item 10), five days on Charge 7 (Re Freud & Pittala, -

. Bulletin 11L~2,, Item 9) and twenty days on Charge 8 (Re Vagabond 
·Bar$ Ino. 9 su2ra), making~ total suspension of one hundred 
twenty dayse Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of one hundred fifteen dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of April, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption~Licenae C-62» 
"issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken to Stephen J. DiDonna & Angelo Ae Rotondo, 
for premises 525 Monroe Street$ Hoboken, be and the .same is 
·hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective at 
2:00 a~m. April 14, 1958; and it is further 

ORDERED .that any renewal for the 1958-59 licensing year 
or transfer of said license shall be and remain under auspen-
1sion until 2:00 a.me August 73 19580 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dtreotcn:.& Ii) 
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3 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE IN. VIOLATION OF RULE l OF 
~ ... STATE REGULATION NOe 38 - ·PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 

I_: )~'OR, 35 . DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the. Matter of Dis.cip·linary 
Proceedings against 

ASTOR J •. TSIBIKAS 
: t/a ROYAL DELICATESSEN 

730 Bergen Avenue 
Jersey City 6, N. J., 

) 

) 

)' 

) 
.Holder of Plenary Retail D1s.t.r1-
but1on License D-4., issued by the l 
Municipal Board of Alc.oho·lic. · · 
Beverage Control of the City o·r ) 
Jersey City. . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-------.------------------.----·----~-l. 
Astor J. Tsibikas, Defendant-lic·e.naee ,. Pro se. . 
Dora P •. Rothschild,, appearing for the Division O:f Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. · 
~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
.: 

I 

Defendant has pleaded IlQ!1 vult to a charge: alleging that 
on Sunday,, February 23, 1958, he sold an alcoholic beverage in 
its original container for off-premises consumption, in viola-

, tion of Rule l of Sta_t~ Regulation ~o~ 38. · : -

_ The file herein discloses.that at approxilliately 2:45 
p.m. while in defendant's licensed premises, an ABC agent pur­
chased a 4/5 quart bottle of Hiram Walker 1 s Cre~e de cacao from . 
the de.fendarit for c·onsumption off the. licensed p:remises. The. 
agent left.the said premises but returne.d immediately thereafter 
in the company of another agent at which time the agents identi­
fied themselves to the defendant-licensee. The latter refused 
to give a writ:ten statement but acknowledged the, fact that he· 
made the sale of the bottle containing the .alcoholic beverage 
in question. 

Defenqant has a prior adjudio'ated record •. ! His license 
was suspended. on five previous occasions, .three bf which 

~- occurred prior to 1940 (more than ten years ago ): and, thus,, 
will not be considered in fixing the penalty· her:ein. Re Perso 
Co., Bulletin 1202., Item 3). Effective July 17,i 1950, defend­
ant •s license was suspended for five days by the 1 local issuing 
authority for an "hours"_ violation, and again ef.fective August 
.13, 1957., his license was suspended for fifteen ~ays for an 
"hours " -violation (Re Tsi b ikas; Bulletin 1188, I~em 10),, both 
violations being· similar to the on~ now under consideration. 
The minimum penalty for a-violation of Rule 1 or: State.Regula­
tion No. 38 is fifteen days (Re Szot, Bulletin 1213, Item 10). 
However, in view of the fact that defendant's li¢ense has been 
suspended for a similar violation within the pas~ ten years and 
aleo again for a similar violation within ·the past :fiye years, 
I shall suspend his license for a period of thirty-five-days. 
Five days will be remitted ,for the· plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of thirty days. : 

A.ccordingly, it is,, on this. 31st day of March, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary RetaiLf»istribUtion. L~cense D-4, 
is.sued by the Municipal Board of ~-~coholic Bever~ge ·control or 
the City of Jersey City to Astor J.Tsibikas,, t/a ltoyal Delica­
t~saen., for premise a 73q Bergen Ave·nue, Jersey City, be and, the 
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same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 
9:00 a~m. April 8, ~958, and terminating at 9:00 a.mo May 8~ 
1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS., LESS. 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against . 

SALLY SOLIMANDO · 
t/a MICKEY'S BAR & TAVERN 
402 Elmer Street . 
Trenton, .N. J ~, '. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Hold.er of Plenary Retail Consump~ 
tion License C-266. issued· by the 
Board of Commissioners of.the City) 
of Trenton. · 

) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND.· ORDER 

I 

i 
-------~~-~----~--~------~~-~----~- . l . William W. Rich, Esq.,, Atto~ney for Defendant-licens1ee. 
Edward F., Ambrose,· Esq., appearing for the Division/of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control G--

B¥ THE DIRECTOR: 

, Defendant has pleaded !!Q!1 vult to a charge aileging 
that she sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to six 
minors and permitted the consumption of such beverages by said 
minors in and· upon her .. licensed premises,, in.violation of Rule 
l of Stat.e Regulation No~ 20$ . · · 

The file herein discloses that two ABO agents were at 
defendant's licensed premises on February 19, 1958 at about 
9:30 p.me They observed that the majority of' the male patrons· 
in the premises appeared to be minors and were drinking beer. 
During the n~xt twenty minutes a few of the minor~, were observed , 
at a table drinking beer while appearing to do "homework",, tw9 
other minors drinking beer while playing.pool and other minors 
at the baxa ordered and drank ,beer. All or these minors were · 
serv~d .by the same bartender. ·1 

The agents disclosed t~eir identity and ascertained. that 
the minors were,, respectively, Johh ---·, age 19,, Fred ---, age 
19, John B~ ---, age 20, Edward ·---~ age. 201 Frank ---, age/"-20, 
and Norman ---, age 20. The bartender told the agents that he 
is not steadily employed by the licensee but helps her out a 
couple of times a·week without compensation and that on the 

-evening in\ question he had been tending.bar only for ·an hour 
. as a favor\ to the. licensee 1 also without compensation~ and had 
. not questioned the minors as· to their ages or req~ested any or 
them to sign ·a written representation thereof'; that he had not 
thought of ito· · ' · 

The bartender was the 11censee 0s employee even if he 
did not receive ariy salary "or compensation,,· Re Cad·illao Bar 
Corporation,, Bulletin ~059," Item 2, ·and the licensee ·is .. . 
responsible for his employee's acts even.in the absl:l;nce of the 
licensee o See Rule 33 of Sta.te Regulation Noe 20. Hence, the 
alleged casual nature of the employment and the licensee's , 
promise to exercise more care .in the future (which she .. sho~ld 
have exercised in the past)· urged in mitigation·rof,. the offense, 
does not warrant the imposition of a leaser penalty than that 
wh1·ch 1a usually imposed for a vio1at1on ·of this -natµre. 
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. ThE;! defendant h~s no prior.· adjudicated reco!1d. The 
minimum penalty for sale ·to·.a 19-year-old minor is fifteen· 
days, to which ten days will be added because of the number 
of minors involved .. Re Guariglia, Bulletin 1195, Item 3. :-
I shall suspend defendant 1s lic~hse for twenty-~ive days, ~. 
and remit five days for the plea entered herein:, leaving a .. 
net suspension of twenty days.. . · · 

. . ... \ : ~ ' . ' ~ 

'Acc·ordingly, it is, ·on this 27th day of. March, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-266, 
· issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to 

Sally Solimando, t/a Mickey's Bar & Tavern, for premises 402 
Elmer Street, Trenton; be and the same is hereby suspended for 
twenty (20) ·days_, commencing at 2 :OO a~m. April 8, 1958, and 
terminating at 2 :00 a.·m .. April 28, 1958. · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5s . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ACCEPTING ORDERS AT OTHER THAN 
LICENSED. PREMISES - TRANSPORTATION WITHOUT INVOICE OR . 
MANIFEST - SALE ·AT LESS THAN ·PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM 
CONSUMER RESALE. PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings_ .against . · 

DONAID D1BENEDETTO and 
PASQUALE M. IUSPA 

t,(a PAT & DON'S 
464 Roseville Avenue 
Newark 7, N. J., 

. ' . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

· ·Holders of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution License D-531 issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic · 
Beverage Control of the City.of 
Newark. 
-~~--------~-~---~-----~----~-------

) 

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Anthony Giuliano,, .. Esqo,, Attorney for Defendant-licensees., 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo,, appearing for Division 1of Alcoholic 

Beverage· Control. · f . 
r 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·, Defendants have pleaded !!Q!l vult to the irollowing 
charges: ·,_ · I . 

I 

"l ~ · On divers days d·uririg the months of; November 
. -and· December 1957_, ·_you sold alcoholic bev.eltr-ages .not 

· _pursuant to· and within the terms- of your· plenary 
retail distribution license,, as defined by: R. s. 
33 :1~12 (3 )a,, contrary to ·R. s. 33 :1·-26 and: ·R. So 
33:1-l(w), in· that you accepted orders for; and 
eold numerous bottles of various kinda of alcoholic . . . • I 

bev.erages at a place. otner than your licen~ed prem-
ises,, viz., in and about· the premises of Westinghouse 
Electric Corp~,, Bloomfield, N. Jo; in viol~tion of 
R. S. 33:1-20 . 

112. On divers days during the months of November 
and ·December 1957, you delivered and transported alco­
holic beverages in a vehicle witho-utthe driv~r thereof 
havip.g in hi"s poaseasion a requisite, bona fide, authentic 

. and accurate delivery slip., invoice, manifest,, waybill · · 

'\ 

.. 
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or similar docum~nt for each item of the alcohol1c­
beverages being delivereP. and transported.; in viola­
tion of Rule 3 of State -~egulation _·Noe 17. 

"3. On November 14,: December 11 and· ·13, 1957 and 
on divers other days you sold at retail gallon size 
bottles of Gallo brand wine, an alcoholic beverage, 
at less than the prices thereof listed ·in the then 
currently effective Mini~um Consumer Resale Price 
List published by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Contrpl; in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulat1o·n No. ~o." . 

' The file herein discloses that, during an investiga-
tion concerning a complaint tha.t defendants were selling. 
alcoholic beverages below the fhinimum resale price, Donald 
DiBenedetto g~ve to ABC agents.a etatement wherein he said 
that he is employed in the Bloomfield plant of Westinghouse 

, Electric Company; that during ~he Christmas holiday season he_ 
accepted. at the plant -orders for alcoholic beverages amount·:tng 
to about $80.00 from various op-workers and delivered said alco­
holic beverages to his co-work~rs at the plant or at their 
respective homes. He further admitted that he did not make 
out, or carry in·the vehicle u~ed for delivery, any delivery 
slip or similar document. The~e is no evidence that any of 
the alcoholic beverages for wh1ch orders were accepted at the 
plant were sold below the minimum resale priceo However, an· 
examination of delivery t·ickets at the licensed premises dis­
close~ that during November ang_December ·1957 three sales of 
alcoholic beverages· in small amounts were made at less than 
the minimum consumer resale ·pr;!ces·then in effect for said 
items. 

,. 

Defendants• attorney, in attempted mitig~tion, 
alleges that his, c11·ents had nq knowledge of the law and regu­
lation referred to in Charges l and 2. However, ignorance of -
the law or regulatio~ ~ffords ~o ·excuse. Re Ceasar; Bulletin· 
1211, Item.4. He also. calls attention to' the.fact that Donald 
DiBenedetto voluntarily disclosed to the agents the facts upon 
which Charges 1 and 2 are base4. . · · 

•, ~ . 

. {· . . 

--· · Defendants have no prior record. Ordinarily, I would 
suspend defendants 1 license :f'o~. twenty-five ·days (Re Kacz*ckiJ, 
Bulletin 1116, Item 11; Re Mikloaey, Bulletin 1200, Item ). 
However, taking into ·consideration the voluntary disclos~e made 

-by one of the defendants and the further fact that I believe he 
acted innocently in accepting orders at a place other than the 
licensed premises, I shall susP,end the license for twenty days. 
Five days will be remitted for .,.the plea herein, leaving a net 
suspension of fifteen days. 

Acc_ordingly, it is, on this -27th day of ·March# 1958, 

. ORDERED that Plenary 'Retail Distribution License.D-53,· 
issued by the Municipal Board Qf Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of· Newark to Donald D:tBenedetto and Pasquale M. Iuspa, 
t/a Pat & Don's, for premises 464 Roseville Avenue, Newark, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for r if teen ( 15) days, comme.nc.ing 
at 9:00 a.m. April 7, 1958, and terminating at 9:00 aom• April 22,. 
1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.. ' ~ 
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6~ DISC~~~INARY PROCEEDINGS'. -.,:~ArJE' AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED" 
IN- MINIMUM CONSUMER· RESALE .PR]4CE .LIST. - MITIGATING. . 
cmCUMSTA~CES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS, LESS 2 FOR 
PLEA • . . . . . . . ... . . . · 

rn·the·Matter_of 'Disciplin~ry· 
Proceed,.,ngs against · ·· . · · · : 

. ...... . 

JOHN WEIMAN and.MILDRED WEIMAN 
663 South 18th. ·street · 

) 

Newark 3, N. J. ~ .~ 

·Holders of Plenary 'Retail Distri~ .} 
·CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 
· bution·License D-30., issued .by the .. ·) 
Municipal Board of -Alcoholic · .. 
Beve.rage Control of .the City of 
Newark, which license is. now helµ )' 
by Mildred .. we iman, surviving . pa.rtne,r ) 
(same address h .- - ,. ·. . · · ·.. · ,< · .'· 
---~--------------~------~-~-~-~~----: 
.Sam.'Freeman, Esq., Attorney for- Defendant, Mildred Weiman. 
Da_y~~-· s •. _ Piltzer, ··Esq., appearing.:t-<;>:r: Division ·Of Alcoholic ,-

, • _·. ·: .. -Beverage Co.ntrol •.. 
' . i ! 

BY THE D.IRECTOR : . 
'( 

·The surviving ·partner· has' ple.aded __ -_non. vult ·to a· cnarge -···· 
alleging .that defendants sold an· alcoholic beverage at less. -

· than the price l1sted--1n the Minimum· :consumer Resale Price -4 
Liet then in· effect,- in ·vidlation o-f RU.le 5 of State· Regula-
tion No~ 30.. · · · · · - · - - ' 

l 
' ' ~ - i 

The· file disclo_ses that on the afternoon e>f February 
7, 1958, . an ABC agent purchased from! John· ·we:Lman 1n the · 
licensed premises a pint"'bottle 'Of -.se.agram•s Seven Crown 
Whiskey· for .$2 .85 •. The· minimum ~esale price thet,i 1n effect 

. for. -~he item in question. was $3.00. 

. , . · De,fendants . have no prior -~eco-rd. · Mildred 
1 
Weiman,, 

co-licensee, and her attorney have_pleaded for l~niency in 
·this case" It appears that the lic·ensees had heid ·their 
license·only three· months at the time of the violation in . 
. ques,t_ion; that they had ·previo.usly :been engag·ed in the grocery 
business in the same il,eig(l,borhood for many years iand always -
enjoyed"' a ·good reputation. for ··honesty ,and lntegr.~ty. It also -
appears -that -John Weiman died on February 17, 1958, as a result 
of .. a coronary ·atta.ck which he_. stir:f'e~ed on the PI'~vious eveni·ng 
when an attempt was· made to burglarize the licensed premiseso . 

. • . - • . • . . I 

Mildred Weiman now has the .reapon:s_1bil1ty_ of sup~ort1ng her · 
three children,-the oldest of whom.is ten years qf age. The·· 
usual penalty f'or a violation or this character is ten days, , 
less .five days for the plea (Bul,letin 1207, Item.:8). However., 

- under the ·circumstances of this oaae ·r shall sus*end the -
license for five days,,. le.as two days for the ple~, leaving a 
net suspension of three· dayff o , · · 

.. Accordingly, it is., on th'i.s 27th _day of M~rch, 1958, 
. . - . . - ··-· . . I 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta1l·:D:i.'str1but1on License- D-30, 
issued b·y the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever~ge Control or. 
the City of Newark to John Weiman and Mildred Weiman, arrl now 
held by Mildred Weiman as surviving-_ partner, for !premises 663 
South. 18th Street·,,.,, Ne~ark, be_ a~d the same is hereby suspended 
for three (3) days, oomm~nc1ng ·at 9·:00 a.m. April 7, 1958,, and 

. terminating at 9:00 a"m·o April 10, 1958$ : 
_/ 

J \ ,;- " 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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7.. 'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TAPS - PRIOR. 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

' In the .Matter of Dis·ciplillary 
Proceedings against 

CLUB WINDSOR,, INC. 
56 Mulberry Street 
Newark 2, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
. tion License C-117, ·1ssued by the ) 

1 Munioipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beve.rage Control of ,the City 9f 
Newarko 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

---------------------------~------} Club Windsor, -Inc., Defendant-licensee, by Mary Lefkowitzffe 
.Secretary-Treasurer. 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !1Q.!!. vult to a charge alleging that 
.it allowed, permitted and suffered two mislabeled beer· taps 
and three.unlabeled beer taps on its licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 26.of State Regulation No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that on February 201 1958,, 
during the course of a retail :inspection of defendant's 
licensed premises an ABC agent fotmd five barrels of Krueger 
beer, two of which were connected to taps wh:1dl .. bore the .brand 
name of "Schaefer" and three of which were connected to 
unlabeled tapse 

By way or mitigation the defendant has submitted a 
statement which I hav~ carefully examined together with the 
file in the case. I, however, do not find any extenuating 
circumstances in the case which would impel me to impose less 
than the established penalties in cases of this kind. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
March 3; 1958, the local issuing authority sus.p~nded ·its 
license for thirty days for sale to into.xicated persons. The 
usual suspension for the violation as set forth in the charge 
herein is.ten.days (Re Dunkirk, Bulletin 1197, Item6}. How­
ever, since the aforesaid prior dissimilar violat~on occurred 
withi~ a five-year.period, an additional five-day penalty will 
be added {Re DeFreitas, Bulletin 1139, Item 1), making a total 
suspensidn of fifteen days. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea ·entered he~ein, leaving a net suspension or ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of March,, 1958, 

ORDERED th-at Pl~nary Retail Consumpt-ion License C-117, 
issued by the Municipal.Board of Alcoho~ic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark to Club Windsor, Inc o·J for premises 56 
Mulberry Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten {10) days, commencing at 7:00 a.ma April ·2, 1958, and 
t,erminating at· T:OO a.m. April 12, 1958e · 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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B • DISCIJ;>LINARY PROCEEDINGS - .SALE· AT .LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
·m MINIMUM CONSUMEE. .RESALE PRICE LIST .- ,LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR lb.DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In t.he Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~e~dings against 

TILLY STURCKE . 
t/a PlCKWICK LIQUOR SHOP 
707 Park Avenue 
Plainfield,, N •. J., 

) 

) 

) 

} 
. Holder of P.lenary Retail Distri- .) . 
bution License D-8,, issued by the 
Common Council of the City of. .) 

· Plainf 1e ld • 

----------------------~-----------Tilly Sturcke, Defendant-lic-ens.ee, Pro se o 

·CONCLuSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, appearing for the Division of :Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a chargealleg~ng that she 
sold alcohol~.c beverage.$ at less .than· the price listed in the 
Minimum. ·cons\.lmer Re.sale Price _List then in effec~ .. in violation 
of Rule 5· of :-Sta.te .. Regulation No .• 30. 

,· . I 

The file herein discloses that on Februa~y 14, 1958, 
T~lly ~turcke,· the licensee, sold six .4/5 quart b>ottles· of 
Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey :and six 4/5 quart bottles of 
Seagram'(d_Seven Crown Blended Whiskey to an agent of this 
D.ivis.ion for $52.69. The minimum consumer resale price then· 
in effect for said twelve bottles of whiskey was $57.48. After 
the sale was consurmnated, the agent and another"who witnessed 
the transaction identified themselves to the de.fendant who then 
admitted aforesaid illegal sale. 

The defendant has no pr.io:r adjudicated r~cord. I shall 
s uspen9- he'r ~icense · for the minimum period of tetj days. 
Re· Kugel &,Glick, B~lletiil 1214, Item 6. Five d~ys will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a riet suspension 
of five d~ys. · 

Accordi~gly 1 it ·is, on.this, 31st day of Marcb, 1958, 

ORDEREP that Plenary Retail' .D1stribut1on,.iL1oense. D-8, 
issued by the Common Council of the City of Plaitjfield to Tilly 
Sturcke, ·t/a Pickwick Liquor .Shop,, for premises 7:07 Park Avenue, 
Plainf~eld,,_ be and the same is hereby suspended :ror five (5') 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. April 7, 1958, and terminating at· 
9:00-·a.m. April 12,, 1958.· 

. I 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director • 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR APRIL 1258 

ARRESTS a 
Total AJnber of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - -<- - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - . 

Licensees, and employees - ~ - - - - - - - 10 . · · 
.aootleggers· ~ - - - . - - - - - - - • - - - 12 

SEIZURES1 . . . . . 
Motor vehicles - trucks - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ,. - - -· - -· - - - • -. - ... - -
Stills - over 50 ~allons - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -· - • - .. ~ - ~·- ~ - - - -.- - -·- - - - - -

- 50 gallons or under - .- - - - - - - - - - - ":"' - ... - - ·- .:.. - .- - - - ....... - .. - -,- - "'.· 
Al-cohol - eal lons - -.--·- - - - - - - - - - - - · - .. - ... •. - - - - - .• - -· - - - - - .... • - ~ _.. --. · 

_Hash - 2allons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - .. -·- - - - - - - - -.• - - - ~ - -
·oistilled alcoholic bevereees - gallons - - - - - - - ~ - .. - - ·•· - - - - - - - -:- -:- - - ;. -
Wine - gal 1 ons· - - - .- . - - - ·- - - - - - .. • - - - - ~ · - • ... -: - ··· - - - - - - - - .. - ... - - • -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - eallons - - - ~ - - - ·- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - • G - - ... - -

RETAIL LICENSEES• . i .. 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - .. - ~ • - - - ... - - --- - -i- - - - - .. - - -· - - o - - - - -

Premises where alcoholic beverages were Qau(led - - - - .::- - - ~: - - - •'- .. - - - - - "' - - ":' - -
Bottles. eauged - - - - - - - --_, • - - .- - - - ,. - - • .. ;,. - -· - : .:. ... - .. - - - · - - • :,. - - •' - - -

·Premises where violations were found - - - - ... - - - - ., - - ... ' - - - - - .., - - - - !- - - • - - -
Violations found - - - -· - :: - - - - - - ... - .. - . - ....... .;;. - - - ' - - - - - - - - - . - -· - - - •· - -

Type of violations found• 1 
, • ' 

· Unq.Jallf ied employe~s - ·- - - - - • · .. ·40 Other' mercantile bust'ness - - - .;;. - ~ 9 · '~ 
Applicati9n copy not available - - - - 39 I11proper beer taps - - - - - - - ~ • - 4 
Ref2. #38. siJin not posted ·- - ... - - - ... 20 . Disposal permit necessary - - - - _ .. - lt 
Prohibited slens - - - - - - - - .. - - 17 Other vlolat;ions - ... - - .. - - - - ... '.'9n 

STATE LICENSEESa .. , 
Premises i nsp!'cted - - - - - · - - - - · ... - - • - .. ·-· - - : - - .. ~ · .. - - - ·- ... - - - .• • - - - .. - ~ 
Lic·ense applftcations irwestiQated - ;. - - - - - - - - - - - ..;. - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COtfLAINTSt ' 
Complaints assigned for investl2at Ion - - - - - - - - .;. - ... • - - ,. - ... - .. ·- - - - - - - - - -
Investigations completed - - - ~ ... - - - - ~ - - - - - .... - .""' • - .. - .. - ....... r • •• - ........ • 

Irwestieations pendin~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .~ - - • - -·- - - - -·- - - ~· - - - -.- -
LABORATORY1 . 

Analyses made. - - - - - - - - ·- - - - .. - - - - - - - ·.;;. - .... · - -·:- '--- - ~ - - - - - • - ,.. _ ...... 
Refil'l's from licensed pre11ises - bottles - - :.. .... --- ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - .:. - -·-;.. - - .... - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - 0 

- ~ - - -·~ ~ - - - ~ - .• - - _,_ - - - - - -.- - - -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 
Criminal finierprint identificeHons made ·- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - .. ~ - - - - - .. - - - - - - - • - - - • - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcement aeencies - .. - - - - - - - - - - • • - • .. ;• 

·ttotor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police teletype - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS1 . . .. 

cases transmitted to nunicipalities - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - ~ - - - ... - - .. ,. - • ·- - - • 
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - • - - - - - - - - ~ - - • ~ -

Sale. dvri"i prohibited hours - - - - - 7 
Sale to minors - ~ - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Sale to non-members by club ·- - . - - - 1 _ . , , 

Cases i'nstituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - :..; .- - - - - ·- - - - - - .. - - - -- - - - - - • -
Violations involved - - - ·- - - - - - - - - :. ·- - - - - · ... ·-· - -· - - - ,_ - - • - - •.· - - •. - -. 

Sale to minors - - - - .. - - - - - - - .10 · Failure to file notice :of. chanQe . 
Possessing illicit liQJor - - - - - - 4 . in applicetion - - - ... - ·- - - --- 2 
Hinderine investiea,fion - - - - - - •. 4 Filin2 false.tax reports - - ;.. -- - -1 
Sale durine prohibited hours - - - - - 4 tl\euthorized transportation - - - - - l 
Failure to have copy of license . Sol 'r•permittee .eneaeinQ In conduct 

eppUcation on premises --- - - - ' prohib.ited to employer. - .. - - - - 1 
Sale bel·ow minimum resale price - - - 2 Failure to file notice of default - •,... l 
Purchase from inprop~r source - - - - 2 PermittinQ bookukinQ on prelitlses - ~ 1 
Furnishing unlawful inducements Sale to non-menbers by club - - - • • 1 

to retailer - ·~ - - - - - - - - - 2 PermlttinQ·eant>li~ (cerds) on preM· - l 
Fraud ·in application - - ~ - - - - - - 2 Opf,11'\ed containers on distribution 
Service to women at a bar (loeal ree.) 2 · n:c:ensed premises . - - ... - - - ~ ... 1 , 
Possessi'."l~ indecent matter - - - - - - 2 Permit,tlnQ IMOrel acti~ity on prem. • 1 
Unlicensed sale by solicitor - .. - - - 2 Permittl'~ lottery ecthlity (nunbers)--1. 
Employing bartender without requisite · 

· identification card (l.,cal. ree.) - 2 .. 
•includes 2 cancellation ?roceedln2s - eneaei'll in conduct unbecominQ a sollci-tor 

Cases brovrzht by 1111Jni.Cipa,lities on own initiati•1e and reported to Division - • - - - - - - - • • 
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - • - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 16 Peraittin~ lottery activity {~mbers)-,1 
,, Sale duriJ'lii? prohibited hours - - .. - - 5 Permitting per.sons of ill repute on ' 

Permittin~ brawls on premises - -"- - 4 premises·- .. - .. - - - -~ - - - - 1 
Sale to intoxicated persons - - - - - 2 Act or happeninQ - - - - - ~ - - - - - l 
Permittit"E mjnors to loiter on 
· . premises Hocal rea.) - - - - 1 .. - - 2 
Failure to afforfJ ·view into preai ses 

durillfl prohloited hours .. - - -· - ... 

Unqualif'led employee - ie - - - - - - - 1 
F$i lure to f Ue notice of chanQe in . 

application - - ~ ~ - - - - - -· - 1 
Permittine ~erabline (waeerinQ) on 

p~e•ises - - .. - ... - - - - - - - - 1 

·22 -

1 

' 1 
,,5.00 

.425-00 
'1 ~60. 
a .. 137 

16.25 

945 
5'9 

s,,Ul 
115 

-150 

50 
l:S 

5~ 
448 
167. 

160 
22 
25 

15 
176 
158 . 

4 

9 
9 
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. HEARINGS HELO AT OIVISION1 . 
Tot al nuni)er of hear hi~s held - - - - -- - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ _ ... _ _ _ ·- ;.,_ _ _ ~ _ , 9 Appeals - - _- - - ~ - - - . -· - - - - - ) Sel zures '- - - - - - - - - - - __ . ~ ',. 
Di~cip!inary proceedings - - - - - .:.. ~- 25 :. T~- reyoc~tions . - ___ -:.. __ -! _' ' 
El1eibtlity - • - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 ' 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDa 1 , • 

Tot~l number. i ssved - -·· - - ·- - - -- - - ~ - - - _: - - - - - - - - - - - - ;. : . 2 484 Licenses - - - :-. - - - - - - - - - - i socisl iafftiir permi:tt. - -- - : :! 39i · - - - -- - - - ' . 
Emp~o¥ment perm1.ts - - - - - - - - -1 1 726 Miscelleneovs - n - - - _ -~ 167 

. ~?l 1cit,>rs' . _" - - - ~--- - - - - 50 Trensif insi~nla - - - - - - - -1 48 
·.01sposc1l. ~ -.- - - - - - - - 70 , Transit,certif ict:1tes - - - - - -: 31 

•'·. ,' 

·oateda ~6Y 6, .19sa 
.... 1 . ·WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 

DIRECTOR. 

lO~ DISCIPLINARY.-PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION REIMPOSED AF.TER 
. · TERMINAT!b.N. OF PROCEEDINGS· TO. '.REVIEW. ·. ;. ·-. ·. : -

In the ::Mat~er of ·n1s'dip~inary,-;: · 
Proceea;ings agairis.t , .. ~. : . -,_· · · ·· :~ 

.: ... 1., .... ' ' . ·, 

} 

) 

. ' 
! 

CLUB ELENA INCORPORATED 
243 Market St~eet . · · J 

) 

'dRDER 
' 1 

_Paterson 1, N ~ J., 

· Holder ··ar · :Plenar~ Retail Cons\lmp­
tion License C-280 (for the 1956-57 ) 

·'and 1957-58 'licensing years), issued 
by the Board, of .Alcoholic ·Beverage . ,.· ) 
Control for the City of Paterson. · 
----~~~~-~~-~-~-~-~-~-~~:-~---~----~~)·" 

-BY THE t>IRECTOR : ·-:- ' 

,. Op_.July 2,, 1957 1 the· defendant •s license was suspended 
for one hundred eighty-five days.· See Bulletin .ll82, Item 4. 
Upon appeal to the Superior Court, Appellate Divilsion,·an order 
was. entered by _th~ Cour_t staying. the suspension Piending the 
outcome Of the appeal e. On March 25, 1958, the . Co:urt dismissed 
the appe~l ~0~·1ack;of ·pr9secution and, thus, the( penalty may 
now be :reimposed.. . ._ ·, _ . · , 

.~cc,ottdingl_y,,,-:·~·1t -~s ~- ~n ·f·~~is 31st day, o,f Ma(rch, · 1958, 
: ·. . ':!". -·:, .. ·· .. -.. I . 

ORDERED··,that. ·the suspen~ion of one hti.ndred! eighty-five. 
·days, h~re:t:q.fore~, .~Po.~e~-· upon ·:.f>lenary. Retail Con·s[umptio_n License 
C-280, issued , .. by, tP.e, Boa~q> of Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
the City of· -Paterson .to C'lub Elena Incorporated,, [for premises 

~~~=~~~- r~r3~-~b ~~~~r:p~h bta~~5~~e a:~o!~1;.~~y r~~~b~sed, 
balance of its term; and it is further. . . · 'j . · . -

. ORDERED that :any r~~ewa.{ ~-~·. trans,rer of s ch license 
--Shall be_ ~n~.: rern~in .. undf3r a~pension until, 3 iOO a1.m. October 9, 
_1958. • .·. . .. : . . I 

~WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Dire'ctor. 

.! 
(\ 
\ \ 

j 
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lle PRACTICES UNDULY DESIGNED TO INCREASE CONSUMPTION - SALE.OF -
MONEY ORDERS ON LICENSED PREMISES DISAPPROVED.; 

: March · 28', ·· 1956 · 

·Gentlemen:. 

. . ·This .ackndwledges your letter of March 26th inquiring .. 
·wheth~r you may sell money orders at your licensed.premises 
operated ·as a straight package store under a plenary retail · •. .· 

.·consumption, lic.ense with the ao.:..c~lled "broad package privilege.". 

· In view of the fact tha,t the operation of a money . · 
order service on 'liquor licensed premises would inevitably result­
in the att.raction to the licensed· premises of many persons who do 
not desire to purchase alcoholic b,everages but who might be sub-. 
jected to solicitation to make such purchase,, and in view of the 
further fact that some of these p~raons might be minors, the · 
conduct of anY" such operation or ~ervice by. any liquor licensee 

· in New Jersey is disapproved. Cf:'~ Bulletin 1052, Item· 16 ~ · 
wherein the us'e of licensed premi~es for the preparation of . 
income t~x returns was likewise disapproved. · 

Very truly yours, 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

pirector. 
\. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM_ 
LIFTED UPON CORRECTION O~ UNLAWFUL SITUATIONo 

In the Matter of: ) 
;Application to lift suspension ) 
of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3,, 1ss·ued bythe 
Township of Frelinghuysen to ) 
Janette Kinney, t/a Janette's 
Tavern ) 

and 
Lawrence Kooger, holder of 
Employment Permit No. 4120. 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 
0 RD E R. 

It appears from verified petition filed herein that, 
by Order dated February 19, 1958, the Director suspended the 
defendant, Janette Kinney's, License and Lawrence Kooger's 
Employment Permit for the balance of tne term, with leave to 
apply for lifting of such suspension at the expiration of 30 
days; and 

By said Order the suspeps.ions -were to take effect . 
February 26, 1958 at 9:00 a.m., and whereas such 30 days expire 

'March 28th at 9:00 a.m.; and 

It appearing that ~he suspensions hereunto imposed 
are adeq~te, the relief sought h~re'in will be granted. 

It is, therefore, this 28th day of March, 1958,. 
ORDERED that the suspension of the License and Permit held by 
defendants be and the same are hereby lifted, and said License. 
C-3, ·issued by the Township _of Fr~linghuysen, is restored to · 
full forc,e and operation, effective immediately. 

,- WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

Note: The ver1f1ed·petit1on sets forth that, on March 21, 1958, 
the Township Commit~ee of the Township of Frelinghuysen approved 
an application to transfer the license to J'anet'te Kinney and 
La_wrence Kooger, thus corre t tnc, the unl.3.W:f'Ul' s i.tuat: :ton• 
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13. ~~i~&iii~ARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION - EFFECTIVE DATES 

In the:· -J1atter: of· Disciplinary ,. 
Proceed~ngs against 

BIASE 'B BAR & GRILL (A Corp.) 

) 

) I 

i 
I 

.~~?;~~,~7 4~1~~m~:;ld A~enue . ) 0 R!D ER 
·'°" --. • .• ",., - ... · :.: . ·• : 

Hold.er:·.-b;r---·-Pleriary Re·ta-11 Cons·ump- ) 
- tiori· :t1c ense , c-116, is sued by the~ ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 

: ]3e.ye~age ,;co:n~;t'ol .Or the· City of· · ) 
~ ·N'e_w~rk. ~ ·· · ·· · - · - · 
-~~~~-~~~~~-~--~-~----~-~~-~~------: 

i 
. ) 

Q.Erif~tid.ant.~l:t.6e~se.e ,- .by' ·Ari_thciny · P~ ·Biase, Preaideht. 

BY. THE: DIRECTOR:·' 
• • • ~ ; <' ' ' • • ' • ~ - • 

- · -, ':'A:~ .6"1'aer. ;tia..Jing be.en -~riter.ed ~he;re1ri on March 26, 1958, · 
suspending defendant •.s. lic'ens~ ,-fq.r f+ve· .days conmencing at . . 
2:00 a.m. April 71 1958, and 'terminating.at 2:oo:a~m. April 12, 
1958, and ; 

Defendant .ha.vihg reques.ted -me ~o advance ~he effective 
date of said suspension 'pecause numerQus ·affairs· I had previously 
been sch~duled to be held on the premises during! the week of - · 
Apr:t'l->7-, ·and no., reason appea:r:-irig to· the'. .-aon'trary ~ 

~ . . . . ~ ' ~ . ! . 

· It is, on this 28.th day of March, 1958, 

. . ORDERED that the suspension previously imposed shall 
· commence at.~ :00 a .m. March 31, 195B.,: and termin~te at 2 :00 . 

a .m. Aprfl.: .5·,' · 1958; 1n lieu of the da_te s previously fixed for 
said suspension~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·Director. 

14.e STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION. FILED ei 

Keansbµrg. Bever-age Compa?lY·. 
158 ~19·2. Mairt. B~re et . ·, . . · . · 
Keansburg., ·.'.N.: "J •.:· . . '. . · .. · . . . . . . . 

Applict\tion. :filed··'May 19,, 195& for pe·rson-to-pers~n transfer 
of-."Stat·e·- Beve·ra_ge Distributor •s -L;Lcense SBD-1~2 from 
Ja:ck Lazar ·and Jack Korobow ,· t/a Keansburg Beverage Co. 

. : I 
I 

.. ,,~~~ 
' '. . . ' i 

William 'Howe-Davis 
'Director. 

' ' 
:ft 
-1] 
~ 


